DOCKETED	
Docket Number:	16-OIR-06
Project Title:	Senate Bill 350 Disadvantaged Community Advisory Group
TN #:	223059
Document Title:	Notice of the Disadvantaged Communities Advisory Group
Description:	Notice of the Convening of the Disadvantaged Communities Advisory Group by the California Energy Commission and the California Public Utilities Commission
Filer:	Cody Goldthrite
Organization:	California Energy Commission
Submitter Role:	Commission Staff
Submission Date:	3/26/2018 4:35:47 PM
Docketed Date:	3/26/2018

CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION

1516 Ninth Street Sacramento, California 95814

Main website: www.energy.ca.gov

CEC-70 (Revised 05/17)





Notice of the Convening of the Disadvantaged Communities Advisory Group by the California Energy Commission and the California Public Utilities Commission

The California Energy Commission and the California Public Utilities Commission will convene the first meeting of the Disadvantaged Communities Advisory Group.

April 4, 2018 10:00 a.m. – 3:00 p.m. CALIFORNIA ENERGY COMMISSION 1516 Ninth Street 1st Floor, Art Rosenfeld Hearing Room, Sacramento, California 95814 Wheelchair Accessible

Remote Access Available by Computer or Phone via WebEx[™] (Instructions below)

Background

Pursuant to the establishment of the Senate Bill 350 (de León, Chapter 547, Statutes of 2015) Disadvantaged Communities Advisory Group and the appointment of the Advisory Group nominees by the California Public Utilities Commission (CPUC) and the California Energy Commission (Energy Commission), the CPUC and the Energy Commission will jointly convene the first meeting of the Disadvantaged Communities Advisory Group.

The Advisory Group will advise the two commissions regarding the development, implementation, and impacts of proposed programs related to the Clean Energy and Pollution Reduction Act of 2015 (also known as Senate Bill 350) in disadvantaged communities.

Senate Bill 350 (de León, Chapter 547, Statutes of 2015) requires the formation of the Advisory Group. The charter and appointment information can be found on the Energy Commission website at http://www.energy.ca.gov/sb350/DCAG/ and on the CPUC website at http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/general.aspx?id=6442454145.

Commissioners Robert B. Weisenmiller and Janea A. Scott of the Energy Commission, and Commissioners Martha Guzman Aceves and Clifford Rechtschaffen of the CPUC will be in attendance. Other Commissioners from the Energy Commission and the CPUC may also attend and participate in the meeting, but no votes will be taken. The agenda below will be posted prior to the workshop at http://www.energy.ca.gov/sb350/DCAG/ and http://www.cpuc.ca.gov/discom/.

Agenda

10:00AM

Welcome and Agenda Overview (5 minutes)
Commissioner Opening Remarks (10 minutes)
Introduction of Advisory Group Members (30 minutes)
Purpose and Goals; Overview of charter (15 minutes)
Administrative Actions (30 minutes)

- Election of Chair
- Selection of Liaisons to Low Income Advisory Board, Environmental Justice Advisory Committee
- Discuss administrative process

Priorities for 2018

12:00PM

Lunch (60 minutes)

1:00PM

Public Comment (30 minutes)
Open Meetings Act Presentation (30 minutes)
Introduction to the CEC Clean Energy Programs(10 minutes)
Introduction to the CPUC Clean Energy Programs (20 minutes)
Introduce Equity Indicators (10 minutes)
Public Comment (open)
Next steps and closing (10 minutes)

Public Comment

Public comment will be accepted during the meeting. Comments may be limited to three minutes per speaker. Any comments will become part of the public record in this proceeding.

Public Adviser and Other Commission Contacts

The Energy Commission's Public Adviser's Office provides the public assistance in participating in Energy Commission proceedings. If you want information on how to participate in this forum, please contact the Public Adviser, Alana Mathews, at PublicAdviser@energy.ca.gov or (916) 654-4489, or toll free at (800) 822-6228.

If you have a disability and require assistance to participate, please contact Poneh Jones at Poneh. Jones @energy.ca.gov or (916) 654-4425 at least five days in advance.

Media inquiries should be sent to the Media and Public Communications Office at MediaOffice@energy.ca.gov or (916) 654-4989. If you have questions on the subject matter of this meeting, please contact Alana Mathews, Alana.Mathews@energy.ca.gov or (916) 654-4489

Remote Attendance

You may participate in this meeting through WebEx, the Energy Commission's online meeting service. Presentations will appear on your computer screen, and you may listen to audio via your computer or telephone. Please be aware that the meeting may be recorded.

To join a meeting:

VIA COMPUTER: Go to https://energy.webex.com/ec. If this Event is shown on the list of events, click on its "Join" link. If it is not listed, click the "Unlisted Events" link on the left of your screen and enter the meeting number 928 137 074. When prompted, enter your name and email address. No meeting password is needed.

The "Join Conference" menu will offer you a choice of audio connections:

- 1. To call into the meeting: Select "I will call in" and follow the on-screen directions.
- 2. International Attendees: Click on the "Global call-in number" link.
- 3. To have WebEx call you: Enter your phone number and click "Call Me."
- 4. To listen over the computer: If you have a broadband connection, and a headset or a computer microphone and speakers, you may use VoIP (Internet audio) by going to the Audio menu, clicking on "Use Computer Headset," then "Call Using Computer."

<u>VIA TELEPHONE ONLY (no visual presentation)</u>: Call 1-866-469-3239 (toll-free in the U.S. and Canada). When prompted, enter the unique meeting number above. International callers may select their number from:

https://energy.webex.com/energy/globalcallin.php

VIA MOBILE DEVICES: Access to WebEx meetings is now available from your mobile device. To download an app, go to:

www.webex.com/products/web-conferencing/mobile.html

Please be aware that WebEx audio and on-screen activity may be recorded. WebEx Technical Support is available at 1 (866) 229-3239.

Muting

We greatly appreciate your cooperation in reducing unwanted noise on the audio connection by muting your line when you are not speaking. Mute your line rather than placing your phone on hold. Using WebEx, you may mute yourself by right clicking on your name in the panelists or attendees list and selecting "Mute". If you are only using a telephone connection, press "*6" once to mute and again to unmute.

Availability of Documents

Documents and presentations for this meeting will be available online at https://efiling.energy.ca.gov/Lists/DocketLog.aspx?docketnumber=16-OIR-06.

Dated: March 26, 2018, at Sacramento, California

Original Signed by:

Janea Scott Lead Commissioner

Mail Lists: Diversity listserv Barriers Listserv DCAG listerv